## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FM GAMING ELECTRONICS LP	12/29/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHUFFLE MASTER, INC.
Street Address:	1106 PALMS AIRPORT DRIVE
City:	LAS VEGAS
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89119

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5779546
Application Number:	08964600

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)299-2150

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ebrnt@foxrothschild.com
Correspondent Name: Edward L. Brant, Esquire
Address Line 1: 2000 Market Street

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 44337-00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward L. Brant, Esquire

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment - FM Gaming#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment - FM Gaming#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment - FM Gaming#page3.tif

501053548 PATENT REEL: 023708 FRAME: 0634

OF \$80.00 5//9546

source=Patent Assignment - FM Gaming#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 023708 FRAME: 0635

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, <u>FM Gaming Electronics L.P.</u>, a New Jersey Limited Partnership.

(hereinafter "Assignor") with an address of 6 Kingsway Road, Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234 owns an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is entitled <u>AUTOMATED</u>

<u>GAMING SYSTEM AND METHOD OF AUTOMATED GAMING</u> and assigned Serial No.

<u>08/790,058</u>, filed on <u>January</u>, <u>27</u>, <u>1997</u>, now U.S. Patent No. <u>5,779,546</u> issued <u>July 14</u>, <u>1998</u>, and the related patent application listed in exhibit A (hereinafter collectively US Patent 5,779,546 and the application listed on exhibit A are the "Assigned Patents").

AND WHEREAS, Shuffle Master, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and principal place of business at 1106 Palms Airport Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89119 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Assigned Patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration contained in the **Option and Purchase Agreement** of December 4, 2009 and as amended, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by this Assignment do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid Assigned Patents, and in and to the Assigned Patents, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or renewals of the Assigned Patents, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the

INITIAL Garry D. Meissner)

INITIAL Peter Fayter

PATENT REEL: 023708 FRAME: 0636 Assignment U.S. Patent 5,779,546 Automated Gaming System and Method of Automated Gaming Page 2 of 4 Pages

INITIAL Garry D. Meissner

aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, furthermore Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, lien, security interest, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

AND, the undersigned, **GARRY D. MEISSNER** and **PETER FAYTER** also assign all of their individual (if any) right, title and interests in the Assigned Patents to the Assignee.

AND, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee any and all rights for past damages for the infringement of the Assigned Patents.

AND, GARRY D. MEISSNER and PETER FAYTER are authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Assignor and that **GARRY D. MEISSNER** and **PETER FAYTER** executed this Assignment as the act of the Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Garry D. Meissner, as one of two General Partners of FM Gaming Electronics L.P., a New Jersey Limited Partnership and individually have hereunto day of December set my hand this CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT **NEW JERSEY** STATE OF )ss. **COUNTY OF ATLANTIC** 2009 before me personally appeared \_day of Garry D. Meissner, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his act for the uses and purposes therein set forth [SEAL] Notary Public Print Name and title of Notary Public:

PATENT

REEL: 023708 FRAME: 0637

Assignment
U.S. Patent 5,779,546
Automated Gaming System and Method of Automated Gaming
Page 3 of 4 Pages

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Peter Fayter, as one of two General Partners of FM
Gaming Electronics L.P., a New Jersey Limited Partnership, and individually have hereunto set
my hand this
Peter Fayter
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF NEW JERSEY ) )ss.
COUNTY OF ATLANTIC
On this
Peter Fayter, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his act for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL]
Notary Public /
Print Name and title of Notary Public:
CAROLE SCHREFFLER

Commission Expires 10/13/2010

INITIAL Garry D. Meissner)

INITIA (Peter Fayter)

PATENT REEL: 023708 FRAME: 0638 Assignment
U.S. Patent 5,779,546
Automated Gaming System and Method of Automated Gaming
Page 4 of 4 Pages

## **EXHIBIT A**

US Patent application 08/964,600

INITIAL Garry D. Meissner)

INITIAL (Peter Fayter)

PATENT REEL: 023708 FRAME: 0639

**RECORDED: 12/30/2009**